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Verwendung

ComfoAir 350

Das Komfortlüftungsgerät Zehnder ComfoAir (CA) 350 wurde für den Einsatz im 
anspruchsvollen Wohn- und Gewerbebau entwickelt. Es verbindet höchsten 
Komfort, einfache Bedienung und einen hohen Wirkungsgrad und flexible 
Einbindung in die Haustechnik. Das Lüftungsgerät CA 350 verfügt gegenüber 
dem Geräten G90 und G91 über leistungsfähigere Ventilatoren und fördert 370 
m³/h Luft bei einem externen Druck von 100 Pa.

Wirkungsgrad
Der integrierte Kreuz-Gegenstromwärmetauscher erreicht einen Wirkungsgrad 
von über 90%. Für den Benutzerkomfort bedeutet das: keine unangenehmen 
Zugerscheinungen, da die Zuluft selbst bei Temperaturen um den Gefrierpunkt 
auf nahezu Raumtemperatur aufgeheizt wird.

Ventilatoren
Die beiden Zu- und Abluftventilatoren werden von effizienten Gleichstrommotoren 
angetrieben. Dank Einzelansteuerung können Druckunterschiede im Zu- und 
Abluftverteilsystem ausgeglichen werden. Die besonders geräuscharmen 
Ventilatoren können jeweils in 1%-Schritten auf den gewünschten Volumenstrom 
eingestellt werden. Die Luftmengen der wählbaren Stufen liegen beim Zehnder 
CA 350 zwischen 50 m³/h und 370 m³/h.

Filter
Das Lüftungsgerät CA 350 ist serienmässig mit Filtern der Klasse G4 
ausgerüstet. Optional gibt es für die Aussenluft einen F7 Pollenfilter.

Einbau

ComfoControl Luxe

Das Lüftungsgerät Zehnder CA 350 zeichnet sich durch eine noch kompaktere 
Bauweise aus. Alle Anschlüsse für die Luft befinden sich auf der oberen Seite. 
Die Luftanschlüsse bieten die bewährten flexiblen Anschlussmöglichkeiten. Die 
isolierenden, schalldämmenden Anschlussstutzen können den Anforderungen 
entsprechend gedreht werden und erleichtern damit die Montage der zum Gerät 
führenden Lüftungsrohre und bieten gleichzeitig die Schallentkopplung zum 
Luftverteilsystem.

Bedienung

Ease Fernbedienung

Die Steuerung des Lüftungsgerätes  erfolgt über eine üblicherweise im 
Wohnbereich angeordnete Bedieneinheit. Standardmässig wird der ComfoAir 350 
mit der Bedieneinheit Ease gesteuert. Die optional erhältliche hochwertige 
Bedieneinheit Luxe erlaubt die Bedienung des ComfoAir 350 mit deutschem 
Volltextmenüs über ein Touchscreen.

Wartung

Funkfernbedienung

Die Wartung des Lüftungsgerätes Zehnder ComfoAir CA 350 beschränkt sich für 
den Nutzer auf das regelmäßige Wechseln und reinigen der in der Gerätefront 
integrierten Filter. Der Wärmetauscher sollte je nach Belastung der Außenluft 
nach 3 - 4 Jahren gereinigt werden. Dazu kann der Wärmetauscher einfach aus 
dem Gerät herausgezogen und mit Seifenwasser gespült werden. Weitere 
Servicearbeiten am Gerät entnehmen Sie bitte dem Gerätehandbuch.

Ventilation unit

Use
The ComfoAir (CA) 350 ventilation unit was specially developed for use in 
residential and commercial buildings with high ventilation demand. It combines 
maximum comfort, simple operation and high efficiency with flexible integration 
into building services. The CA 350 ventilation unit has more powerful fans 
compared to the G90 and G91 units and moves 370 m3/h of air at an external 
pressure of 100 Pa.

 

Efficiency
The integrated cross-counterflow heat exchanger achieves efficiencies of more 
than 90%. For user comfort this means no unpleasant draft effects, because 
the supply air is heated almost to room temperature even when external 
temperatures are around freezing.

 

Fans
The two supply and extract fans are driven by efficient DC motors. Differential 
pressures in the supply and extract air distribution systems can be compensated 
thanks to direct control. The especially quiet fans can be adjusted to the required 
volumetric flow in 1% increments. The air volumes of the selectable stages can 
be set to between 50 m3/h and 370 m3/h on the Zehnder CA 350.

 

Filters
The CA 350 ventilation unit is equipped with a class G4 filter.  
An optional F7 pollen filter is available for outside air.

 

Installation
The Zehnder CA 350 ventilation unit is characterised by its extra compact 
design. All air connections are located on the top. The air connections provide 
all the possible flexible connection options. The insulating, sound-absorbing pipe 
connections can be rotated to suit your needs, thus simplify installation of the 
ventilation tubes to the unit and simultaneously offer acoustic decoupling from 
the air distribution system.

 

Operation
The ventilation unit is controlled using a control unit commonly employed in 
living areas. The ComfoAir 350 is controlled by the CC-Ease control unit as 
standard. The optional high-quality Luxe control unit allows the ComfoAir 350 to 
be controlled with full-text menus in English using a touch screen.

 

Servicing
Servicing of the Zehnder ComfoAir CA 350 ventilation unit is limited to regular 
replacement and cleaning of the filter integrated in the front of the unit. The 
heat exchanger should be cleaned every 3-4 years depending on how dirty the 
outside air is. This can be done by simply removing the heat exchanger from the 
unit and cleaning it with soapy water. Please see the unit manual for additional 
servicing tasks.

Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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ComfoControl Luxe

CC-Ease remote control

Wireless remote control
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Ventilation unit

Frost protection
If the ventilation unit is operated without a geothermal heat exchanger, the 
condensate in the extract air may freeze. The frost protection setting prevents 
this by variably reducing the supply air volume. Conventional units must reduce 
the supply air volume by an entire step from -3°C or switch off the supply air 
completely. Optional electric preheater prevents the heat exchanger freezing even 
at the lowest temperatures.

 

Bypass
During summer nights and in the transition periods with strong sunshine, the 
house often becomes too warm, while the outside air remains pleasantly cool. 
In such cases heat removal by what is known as free cooling helps: The cooler 
outside air is fed to the rooms in the living area, bypassing the heat recovery 
system. The Zehnder CA 350 ventilation unit is equipped with an automatic 
bypass for just this purpose. The bypass is a standard component and takes 
100% of the extract air past the heat exchanger.

 

Options

•	 Moisture recovery with the Zehnder enthalpy exchanger 
The Zehnder enthalpy plate exchanger provides a hygienic ideal solution 
for excessively dry air in winter. Not only heat, but also up to 65% of the 
moisture contained in the extract air is transferred from the extracted air to 
the supply air. Supply and extract air flows are kept completely separate so 
there is no transfer of odours or bacteria.

•	 Pollen filter 
A large pollen filter installed in the supply air line keeps the inside of the 
house pollen-free and reduces the particulate, spore and germ load: breathe 
freely in times of increasing allergies.

•	 Zehnder ComfoFond geothermal heat exchanger 
With the Zehnder ComfoFond geothermal heat exchanger fresh air is 
preconditioned by means of ground collectors. The outside air is passed 
through the ground. The results: more comfort and greater efficiency in 
winter, cooler supply air in summer.

•	 Zehnder ComfoFond-L brine geothermal heat exchanger 
The Zehnder ComfoFond-L utilises the ground as passive storage via a brine 
loop. In summer, it transfers heat to the ground and in winter it withdraws 
heat again and uses it to preheat the supply air. A control unit is available as 
both an external and an internal controller.

•	 Electric air heater and hot water postheater 
An external electric air heater or hot water postheater guarantees a defined 
supply air temperature, even in extreme climatic conditions and on systems 
without a geothermal heat exchanger. A control unit is available as both an 
external and an internal controller.

•	 Wireless remote control 
More installation freedom. With the Zehnder wireless remote control the 
ventilation unit can be wirelessly controlled from several switches distributed 
throughout the house or flat.

Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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Vorteile
• Komfortlüftung bis 370 m³/h
• Wärmerückgewinnung mit einem Wirkungsgrad von mehr als 90%
• Feuchterückgewinnung mit dem Zehnder Enthalpietauscher (optional)
• Geringer Stromverbrauch dank Gleichstrommotoren
• Automatisch umschaltender 100% Sommerbypass 
• Frostschutzfunktion: Effizienz auch bei tiefen Temperaturen
• Schnelle, sichere Montage und Wartung
• Einfache Bedienung  
• Integrierter Vorerwärmer und Feuchteregelung (optional)
• Funkfernbedienung und Filterverschmutzungsanzeige
• Erdreichwärmetauscherregelung
• Anbindung von Elektro- und Warmwasser-Nacherwärmer möglich
• Kleine minimale Luftmenge speziell für den Wohnungsbau bis 

Einfamilienhäuser
• Digitale Bedieneinheit Ease oder Luxe
• CO2Regelung (optional)

Artikelnummern
L = Zuluft links, R = Zuluft rechts, V = Vorerwärmer
Luxe = erweitere Steuerung

Bezeichnung Artikel Nummer
ComfoAir 350 L Luxe 471 232 211
ComfoAir 350 R Luxe 471 232 216
ComfoAir 350 VL Luxe 471 232 311
ComfoAir 350 VR Luxe 471 232 316
ComfoAir 350 L Luxe Enthalpie 471 232 451
ComfoAir 350 R Luxe Enthalpie 471 232 456

Ausschreibungstext
A� � �       C

B� � �       D

Ausführung Zuluft links (L)

Komfortlüftungsgerät Zehnder ComfoAir 350
mit Kreuz-Gegenstromwärmetauscher aus Kunststoff, thermischer Wirkungsgrad 
von mehr als 90%, einzeln ansteuerbare Zu- und Abluftventilatoren in 
1%-Schritten mit EC-Gleichstrommotoren, automatisch geregelter, integrierter 
100% Bypass, Gehäuse mit drehbaren, isolierten Anschlussstutzen, maximale 
Luftmenge 370 m³/h bei 100 Pa, H x B x T: 800 x 625 x 572 mm, Ausführung 
links / rechts Gerät mit Vorerwärmer, Steuerung für CO², Feuchte, Zeitschaltuhr, 
Nacherwärmer und Erdreichwärmetauscher möglich.

Luftrichtungen
D� � �       B

C� � �       A

Ausführung Zuluft rechts (R)

Die Abbildungen rechts zeigen die Luftrichtungen in der Sicht von oben.
A = Abluft
B = Zuluft
C = Fortluft
D = Außenluft

Ventilation unit

Benefits
•	 Comfort ventilation up to 370 m3/h
•	 Heat recovery with an efficiency of more than 90%
•	 Moisture recovery with the Zehnder enthalpy exchanger (optional)
•	 Low power consumption thanks to DC motors
•	 Automatic 100% summer bypass
•	 Frost protection function: Efficient even at low temperatures
•	 Quick, safe installation and servicing
•	 Simple operation
•	 Integrated preheater and humidity control (optional)
•	 Wireless remote control and filter replacement indicator
•	 Geothermal heat exchanger control
•	 Electrical and hot water postheater integration possible
•	 Small minimum air volume, specially designed for single family 

houses
•	 Digital Ease or Luxe control unit
•	 CO2 control (optional)

 

Article numbers
L = supply air left, R = supply air right, V = preheater 
Luxe = advanced controls

Product Article number

ComfoAir 350 L Luxe 471 232 211

ComfoAir 350 R Luxe 471 232 216

ComfoAir 350 VL Luxe 471 232 311

ComfoAir 350 VR Luxe 471 232 316

ComfoAir 350 L Luxe Enthalpy 471 232 451

ComfoAir 350 R Luxe Enthalpy 471 232 456
 

Description 
Comfort ventilation unit Zehnder ComfoAir 350 
with plastic cross-counterflow heat exchanger, thermal efficiency of more than 
90%, direct control in 1% increments variable supply and extract fans with 
EC direct current motors, automatically controlled, integrated 100% bypass, 
housing with rotating insulated pipe connections, maximum air volume 370 m3/h 
at 100 Pa, H x W x D: 800 x 625 x 572 mm, version left/right unit with preheater, 
CO2 control, humidity, timer, postheater and geothermal heat exchanger 
possible.

 

Air directions
The figures on the right show the air directions (top view). 
A = extract air 
B = supply air 
C = exhaust air 
D = outside air

Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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Version supply air right (R)

Version supply air left (L)
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Technische Daten
 

Maße  
Höhe (mm) 800
Gesamthöhe (mm) 860
Breite (mm) 625
Gesamtbreite (mm) 702
Tiefe (mm) 572

Allgemeine Spezifikation

Material HR-Tauscher Polystyrol
Material Innenverkleidung (E)PP / PA / PA
Wärmeleistung 95%
Gewicht 35 kg

Maßskizze
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1
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Kondensat rechts Kondensat links

Kondensat für Ø32  

Ventilation unit

Technical specifications

Dimensions

Height (mm) 800

Overall height (mm) 860

Width (mm) 625

Overall width (mm) 702

Depth (mm) 572

 

Specification

HR exchanger material Polystyrene

Interior lining material (E) PP / PA / PA

Thermal output 95%

Weight 35 kg
 

Dimensional drawing
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Zehnder ComfoAir 350

Condensate left

Condensate for Ø 32

Condensate right



Ventilation unit

Certificates 
•	 General Building Regulations [Germany] approval applied for.

 

Equipment

Equipment CA 350 Luxe CA 350 V Luxe

Bypass x x

Preheater x

Digital clock with weekly programme x x

Right-handed version x x

Pipe connections DN 150/160 x x

Rotating pipe connections x x

Geothermal heat exchanger controller, NE, filter x x

Ready to plug in design x x

Luxe control unit x x

CC-Ease control unit x x

Wireless remote control unit (optional) x x

 

Function

Frost protection function/automatic defrost

Supply and extract air separate and infinitely variably programmable

Switch on and off delay for bathroom switch

Adjustable comfort temperature

Controller for geothermal heat exchanger

Controller for electrical air heater

Controller for hot water postheater

Fault indicator interface

Filter replacement indicator

Supply air + extract air can be switched off

Fast heat-up (using postheater)

Fireplace circuit

Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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ComfoAir 350
Schalterstufe Drehzahl Luftmenge Druck Leistungs- Strom- COS Æ Schallleistung Gewicht
Werkseinstellung  Qv �P st aufnahme aufnahme  Abluft Zuluft  

(Drehzahlstufe) % m3/h Pa W A (-) dB(A) dB(A) kg

ComfoAir 350
(1) 15 40 4 10 0.08 0.50 34 32 35

(2) 30 100 20 17 0.13 0.57 37 45  

(3) 40 140 40 27 0.21 0.56 43 53  

(4) 50 180 65 44 0.35 0.55 47 59  

(5) 60 225 100 70 0.55 0.55 52 64  

(6) 70 260 140 105 0.81 0.56 54 68  

(7) 80 300 175 145 1.00 0.58 57 71  

(8) 90 325 215 196 1.42 0.60 59 74  

ComfoAir 350

m³/h

l/s

Pa

50
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100
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150
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200

56

250

69

300

83

350

97

400

111

450
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100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

0

0

987654321

Lüftungsgerät Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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Ventilation unit Zehnder ComfoAir 350

ComfoAir 350

Switch setting Speed Air volume Pressure Power
consumption

Current
consumption

COS φ Acoustic 
performance

Weight

Factory setting Qv Δ P st Extract air  Supply air

(speed) % m3/h Pa W A (-) dB(A) dB(A) kg

ComfoAir 350

(1) 15 40 4 10 0.08 0.50 34 32 35

(2) 30 100 20 17 0.13 0.57 37 45

(3) 40 140 40 27 0.21 0.56 43 53

(4) 50 180 65 44 0.35 0.55 47 59

(5) 60 225 100 70 0.55 0.55 52 64

(6) 70 260 140 105 0.81 0.56 54 68

(7) 80 300 175 145 1 0.58 57 71

(8) 90 325 215 198 1.42 0.60 59 74



Ventilation unit

Technical specifications

Sound, supply air

Acoustic performance at the supply air connection at a distance of 0 m
Ventilation unit

Type Speed 125 Hz 250 Hz 500 Hz 1000 Hz 2000 Hz 4000 Hz 8000 Hz

ComfoAir350 1 46 35 23 11 4 5 13

ComfoAir350 2 55 49 40 33 22 12 12

ComfoAir350 3 60 59 49 43 35 25 12

ComfoAir350 4 66 64 56 50 43 34 22

ComfoAir350 5 71 68 62 56 49 42 29

ComfoAir350 6 74 70 66 60 53 47 35

ComfoAir350 7 76 73 69 64 57 51 39

ComfoAir350 8 78 76 72 68 61 55 43

ComfoAir350 9 79 76 74 69 62 57 45
 

Sound, extract air

Acoustic performance at the extract air connection at a distance of 0 m
Ventilation unit

Type Speed 125 Hz 250 Hz 500 Hz 1000 Hz 2000 Hz 4000 Hz 8000 Hz

ComfoAir350 1 50 34 3 23 10 7 12

ComfoAir350 2 51 41 30 30 12 7 12

ComfoAir350 3 53 49 39 39 22 10 11

ComfoAir350 4 55 54 45 45 29 19 7

ComfoAir350 5 57 56 51 51 34 25 13

ComfoAir350 6 60 60 54 54 38 29 19

ComfoAir350 7 63 61 57 57 42 33 23

ComfoAir350 8 65 64 59 59 44 36 27

ComfoAir350 9 65 65 61 61 46 38 29

 

Sound, unit emission

Ventilation unit

Type Speed 125 Hz 250 Hz 500 Hz 1000 Hz 2000 Hz dB (A)

ComfoAir350 1 27 17 17 14 4 19

ComfoAir350 2 32 29 24 19 16 26

ComfoAir350 3 36 36 32 29 27 35

ComfoAir350 4 41 40 39 36 35 41

ComfoAir350 5 46 44 44 42 41 47

ComfoAir350 6 50 47 50 46 45 52

ComfoAir350 7 52 49 52 50 49 55

ComfoAir350 8 53 52 55 54 52 58

ComfoAir350 9 53 53 56 55 54 59

Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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Ventilation unit Zehnder ComfoAir 350
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Zehnder GmbH · Almweg 34 · 77933 Lahr · Germany 

T +49 7821 586-0 · F +49 7821 586-302 · info@zehnder-systems.de · www.zehnder-systems.de


